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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 

On April 17, 1968, Building Service Employees’ International Union, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the 
Union, filed a complaint alleging that the City of Putnam, hereinafter called Respondent, had engaged in 
and was engaging in prohibited practices in violation of Section 7-470(a) (1), (2), (3) and (4) of the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 
 
On August 19, 1968, the Agent of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the 
Board, issued and served a notice of hearing on the complaint. On October 23, 1968, Respondent filed an 
answer denying the allegations of the complaint. 
 
A hearing was held before the Board on October 23, 1968 in Putnam, Connecticut, and on December 11, 
1968 and February 19, 1969, in the Labor Department Building, Wethersfield, Connecticut. 
 
Upon consideration of the entire record in this proceeding including oral argument and briefs filed by the 
Respondent and the Union, the Board renders the following decision: 
 

I.  THE RESPONDENT 
 
The City of Putnam is a political sub-division of the State of Connecticut. The general management and 
control of its police department is governed by the Board of Police Commissioners under the authority of 
Special Act 540, approved July 3, 1943 and subsequent amendments. The late Paul J. Bourgeois was, at all 
times mentioned herein, the Mayor of the City, and as such was an ex-officio member of the Board of 
Police Commissioners. 
 
 



II.  THE UNION 
 
It is undisputed, and the Board finds and concludes, that the Union is a labor organization which exists 
and is constituted for the purpose of the improvement of wages, hours and other conditions of 
employment among employees. 
 

III.  THE ALLEGED PROHIBITED PRACTICES 
 
The complaint alleges, in substance, that on April 16, 1968, the Respondent discharged Mrs. Millicent 
Rogers, a policewoman, because of her active participation in the organizing efforts of the Union; and, 
that the Respondent reneged on an agreement to recognize the Union, after a demonstration of its 
majority status based on a comparison of signatures shown on union authorization cards. Respondent 
denies the material allegations of the complaint and contends that Mrs. Rogers was discharged for cause 
and asserts that no agreement had been made to recognize the union on the basis of signed union 
designation cards. 
 
The Evidence 
 

1. As result of publicity given to union activity on behalf of police officers in nearby Willimantic, 
interest in the union was generated among the police officers in Putnam during late winter of 
1968. 
 

2. This interest led to a request made through Lieutenant Kentile to Monroe Palmer, Business Agent 
of the Union, to meet with members of police force in Putnam on evening of March 19, 1968. 
 

3. At this time there were 9 regular officers, policewoman Millicent Rogers, and a full time 
supernumerary who would have been eligible to form a collective bargaining unit under the Act. 
 

4. The meeting was held on March 19. Several employees including Millicent Rogers were present 
and Monroe Palmer addressed them at length explaining the benefits of recognition and the 
procedures for gaining it by election and certification or by agreement. 
 

5. At this meeting Monroe Palmer read the legend on the union authorization cards and explained 
their function. 
 

6. Six cards were signed by employees present at the meeting and Monroe Palmer designated 
Millicent Rogers to represent him in the City of Putnam to secure signatures to the additional 
cards. 
 

7. The fact of this meeting and the policemen's interest in the union became widely known 
throughout the city; but there is no evidence that either the Mayor or anyone else in the city 
administration knew of this interest in the union before the date of the March 19 meeting. 
 

8. Thereafter, on March 22 and 24, four more cards were signed by officers who were eligible for 
membership in the unit but had been absent from the March 19 meeting. 
 

9. On April 12, another card was signed by an employee whose qualification to be a member of the 
unit is questionable. 
 

10. At least one officer who was present at the March 19 meeting and the four officers mentioned in 
Paragraph 8, supra, understood that the only purpose of these cards was to show the interest 



required by the Board to hold an election to decide the question of representation; and they did 
not understand or believe that representation by the union would be effected without such a vote. 
 

11. The understanding and belief described in Paragraph 10, supra, were not caused by any 
misstatement made by Monroe Palmer but were in fact, held honestly and in good faith. 
 

12. After the cards signed on March 19 had been obtained, Monroe Palmer on March 21 executed and 
filed with the Board a petition to establish the union as the designated representative of the 
employees. In due course, Daniel J. Gallagher, acting for the Agent of the Board, conferred with 
Mayor Bourgeois and Monroe Palmer in the Mayor's office, on April 4. 
 

13. This meeting was held and at it Mr. Gallagher found the signatures on all of the cards to be 
authentic and so reported to the Mayor. There upon the Mayor stated that he had no objection to 
the union and the parties proceeded to discuss the possibility of recognition. 
 

14. In the course of this discussion it appeared that there was no substantial dispute between the 
parties as to the details of the procedure and Monroe Palmer signed a form of recognition 
agreement with the blanks to be filled in by Millicent Rogers under the direction of Mr. Gallagher. 
 

15. The Mayor declined to sign the recognition agreement at this time, saying that he would have to 
take this up with the Board of Police Commissioners. 
 

16. At this time it was the expectation of all present at the meeting that the agreement would be 
signed by the Mayor and arrangements were made for a further meeting on Monday, April 8. 
 

17. The Mayor did not, however, make any promise to that effect (T.155). 
 

18. There was an informal meeting between the Mayor and the Board of Police Commissioners on the 
evening of April 5 but there was no competent evidence of what transpired at that meeting. 
Hearsay evidence indicated that the Board authorized the Mayor to consent to an election. 
 

19. After the meeting of April 4, the police officers learned of the probability that the union would be 
recognized without a vote and at least some of them became upset since they had not 
contemplated recognition without a vote. 
 

20. One of the officers consulted the corporation counsel and on his advice tried to get in touch with 
Mr. Gallagher, but was unable to do so that day, or the next. 
 

21. Five officers signed a petition which one of them had an attorney prepare requesting that no 
agreement be entered into between the Mayor and the union "until a properly supervised election 
is held and said union is approved by a majority of those qualified to vote". The petition also 
requested further information from the union. 
 

22. Four of the five officers tried to present this petition to the Mayor on the morning of April 8, but he 
refused to accept it until Mr. Gallagher arrived. 
 

23. When Mr. Gallagher arrived he was shown the petition and advised by the officers present that 
they wanted an election. 
 

24. Mr. Gallagher replied that if what they wanted was an election, that was a right they had under the 
statute. 



 
25. The Mayor then said that since the members of the police force wanted an election (T. 69) he felt 

there would have to be an election (T. 66). 
 

26. Mr. Gallagher then said "If that is your wish as the employer and the chief executive of the 
municipality, that is your decision,"(T. 66), and one which he was entitled to make under the Act 
(T. 70). 
 

27. The Mayor was at all times willing to consent to an election. 
 

28. While there was some testimony tending to show anti-union bias on the Mayor's part, we find on 
the whole record that he did not have such bias and that he was not opposed to having the police 
force represented by the union. 
 

29. The Mayor died by accident before the last hearing at which the corporation counsel had planned 
to call him as a witness. The Board was therefore unable to hear his version of the circumstances 
in the issue. 
 

30. Millicent Rogers was hired by the City as of August 2, 1966, as policewoman and clerk, pursuant to 
action by the Board of Police Commissioners. 
 

31. Before she was hired each police officer did his own clerical work and a police matron was hired 
on a case by case basis where the involvement of a female or a minor in criminal proceedings 
required it. 
 

32. The chief of police and the Board of Police Commissioners prepared a proposed budget for the 
Department in early 1968 which included an item for the salary of Millicent Rogers for the 
calendar year 1968, which is also the fiscal year for the City. 
 

33. On February 19 the chief submitted this proposed budget to the Board of Finance as required by 
law. At the meeting the chief was questioned about the necessity for having a policewoman/clerk.  
 

34. Immediately thereafter the chief reported this fact to Millicent Rogers and as a result she 
voluntarily drew up a written statement of the duties she performed and sent it to the Mayor on 
February 20. 
 

35. On February 22 the Board of Finance took the following action: 
 
 “EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF CITY BOARD OF FINANCE 

 
CITY OF PUTNAM, CONNECTICUT 

 
At the meeting of the City Board of Finance held on February 22, 1968 
it was recommended: 
 
With regard to the police department budget, the Board of Finance 
agreed to include the sum of $1,500.00 in the wage item of the budget 
for a part-time clerk and police matron. The Board decided not to 
include any funds in the budget for a full-time clerk and policewoman 
as was done in the budget for the fiscal year ending December 31, 
1967. The Board further agreed to recommend to the Board of Police 

 



Commissioners that they take appropriate personnel action to carry 
out these budgetary changes." 
 
This is to certify that this is a true copy of the extract of the minutes of 
the City of Putnam Board of Finance held February 221 1968. 
 
                                                                s/  Josephine Kentile  
                                                                     City Clerk 

   
36. This was an economy measure and was in no way related to Millicent  Rogers’ activity on behalf of 

the union which had not in fact yet occurred. 
 

37. The budget recommended by the Board of Finance was adopted (without modification) by the 
Annual City meeting held on March 4. 
 

38. Thereafter, in March, Millicent Rogers and another officer were instrumental in organizing the 
police officers. 
 

39. The Board of Police Commissioners had a regular meeting on March 18. This was their first 
meeting after the action of the Board of Finance. No action was taken at this meeting on the 
recommendation of the Board of Finance because of the absence of the Mayor and one of the four 
other members. 
 

40. The Board of Police Commissioners abolished the position of policewoman/clerk by vote taken at 
the regular meeting on April 15, 1968. 
 

41. The action was taken solely because of the action of the Board of Finance which has final control of 
budget items subject only to approval by the City meeting. 
 

42. No one has been hired to replace Millicent Rogers on either a full time or part time basis. The 
clerical work which she did has been done by the individual officers as it had been before Millicent 
Rogers was hired. After the policewoman’s job was eliminated there had been no occasion on 
which a police matron was used at the time of the hearing on December 11, 1968. 
 

43. The amount included in the police department budget for a part-time clerk and police matron (viz 
$1500) was exceeded by the amount paid to Millicent Rogers between January 1, 1968 and April 
15, 1968, and there was no other provision in the budget for paying any part of her salary. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. There was no legally binding undertaking by the Mayor to sign the recognition agreement. 

 
2. Although the Mayor's conduct probably was such as to raise reasonable expectations that he 

would sign said agreement, and although he probably expected himself to sign the same, his action 
in withdrawing from his earlier position was justified by the facts, first brought to his attention on 
April 8, that a substantial number of officers desired an election and that the Board's 
representative advised him that it was proper for him to require an election. 
 

3. There was no refusal to bargain collectively with the union on the part of either the Mayor or the 
City of Putnam in violation of Section 7-470(-1). 
 



4. Officer Millicent Rogers was terminated for economic reasons and her termination did not 
constitute a violation of Section 7-470(3). 

 
ORDER 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing findings and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 7-471(4)(C) of 
the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is 
 
ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein by Building Service Employees’ International Union, AFL-CIO, 
be, and the same hereby is, dismissed. 
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